
David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, August 14, 2024 7:00 PM
Board Meeting Room at the High School
750 D St.
David City, NE 68632-1724 

1. Call Meeting to Order

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance

1.2. Open Meetings Statement 

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval

2. Staff and Student Involvement

2.1. Introduce New Certified Staff

2.2. Introduce New Student Board Member

3. Public Forum

4. Consent Agenda

4.1. Approve Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s).

4.2. Approve Claims Against the District

4.3. Financial Reports

5. Board Committee Reports

5.1. School Properties and Transportation Committee

6. Administrative Reports 

6.1. Dr. Denker

6.2. Mr. Couch

6.3. Mr. Lindsley



6.4. Ms. Greenfield

6.5. Ms. Romshek

6.6. Ms. Daniels

6.7. Mr. Hermelbracht

7. Discussion and Action Items

7.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on purchasing a gas-powered school bus and 
selling two diesel-powered school buses.

7.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on new policy 1210 Title IX (with 1210R and 
1210R2) and rescinding old policy 1210 and policy 1220.

7.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on a resolution approving staff training.

7.4. Discuss terms such as revenue lids, tax levy lids, expenditure lids, and budget 
authority.

7.5. Discuss the legislature and the special session.

8. Personnel

9. Future Discussion and Action Items

9.1. 24-25 Budget and Tax Request

10. Adjournment



David City Public School Board of Education Regular Board Meeting 
Wednesday, July 10, 2024 7:00 PM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St. 
David City, NE 68632-1724 
 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the 
Columbus Telegram, a publication established for general circulation within the district and 
posted on the front door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of 
this meeting was given in advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy 
of the agenda for said meeting was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s 
website. All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were 
taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
Stephanie Summers called the meeting to order at 7pm. 
 
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked all attendees to stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
1.2. Open Meetings Statement 
Stephanie Summers informed all attendees that a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
was posted and available for inspection. 
 
1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval 
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to approve the absence of Aaron Rerucha.  Justin Krafka 
seconded the motion. Motion passed 5-0. All other board members and Dr. Denker were in 
attendance.  

 

 
2. Public Forum 
No public forum. 
 
3. Consent Agenda 
 
3.1. Approve Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s). 
 
3.2. Approve Claims Against the District 
Dr. Denker discussed this month’s claims with the district. 
 
3.3. Financial Reports 
Dr. Denker discussed the financial reports as provided. Donnie Moravec made the motion to 
approve consent agenda items 3.1-3.3. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion.  
Motion passed 5-0. 
 
 



4. Board Committee Reports 
No committee reports this month. 
 
5. Administrative Reports 
  
5.1. Dr. Denker submitted a written report. 
 
6. Discussion and Action Items 
 
6.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on new and updated board policies. 
Kasey Kuhlman made the motion to approve the new and updated board policies as presented.  
Justin Krafka seconded the motion. Motion passed 5-0. 
 
6.2. Discuss busing and the bus driver shortage. 
Dr. Denker discussed some options/solutions on bussing and the bus driver shortage. 
 
7. Personnel 
 
7.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignation(s). 
No staff resignations. 
 
7.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on new teacher contracts for the 2024-25 school year. 
Kasey Kuhlman made the motion to approve the new teacher contract with Aliesha Meusch for 
the 2024-25 school year.  Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. Motion passed 5-0. 
 
8. Future Discussion and Action Items 
Budget 
 
9. Adjournment 
Donnie Moravec made the motion to adjourn at 7:35pm. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 5-0. 
 



Payment Invoice Amount Comment

AGIRepair $310.00 Computer Adapters
Amazon Capital Services $2,958.12 Supplies
Amplify Education $435.46 Books
Angell, James $52.50 Yard Signs
Arps Gravel & Concrete $1,128.75 Concrete Barriers
Awards Unlimited $122.45 Name Plates
Broken Branch Tree Removal $4,000.00 Tree Removal
Butler County Chamber of Commerce $375.00 Silver Membership
Butler County Clerk $100.00 Election Notice Fee
Butler County Clinic $370.00 DOT Physicals
Butler County Health $686.96 SPED Contracted Services

Butler County Welding $541.23 Instructional Supplies
Cenex Fleetcard $536.66 Fuel
Central States Bus Sales $104.11 Bus Supplies
CMC Neptune $1,000.00 Music
Column Software PBC $371.38 Advertising (Banner-Press)
Comfort Inn $2,294.15 Admin Days
Creal, Jessica $120.00 Kolaches
Cummins Sales & Service $1,085.45 Bellwood Generator
Dale's Food Pride LLC $35.25 Summer Food/Custodial
David City Ace Hardware $1,206.66 Supplies
David City Discount Pharmacy $805.73 Health Supplies
DCHS Activity Fund Account $36,509.15 Polos, WR Mat, Golf Rental, FB 

Field/TR & Auditorium Rental
DCPS Lunch Program $178.00 Guest Meals
Didier's Grocery Inc $742.00 Summer Meals
Dietze Music House Inc $130.00 Band Supplies
Eakes Office Solutions $44.58 EGOLDFAX/Supplies
Eakes Office Solutions $847.99 Chairs & Copier Supplies
EGAN Supply Co $330.54 Custodial
Eickmeier, Shelli $3,370.23 Early Childhood ESY
ESU #7 $3,000.00 July MANDT Trainings
ESU #7 $1,468.75 Network Operations/Huntress
Fireguard Inc $3,117.30 Sprinkler & Fire Alarm Inspections
Frontier Cooperative Co. $53.89 Fuel
Gipper Media Inc $625.00 Graphics Template
Heartland Communications LLC $405.00 Cameras/Fire Panel

Claims Against the District
August Claims



Helmink Printing $311.00 Envelopes
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $561.35 Summer Milk
Holiday Inn - Kearney $499.80 Nurse Travel
Inspira Financial $150.00 Admin Fees
James Angell $10.50 Yard Signs
Jason Campbell $3,725.00 Install Time Capsule/Bell Foundation
Johnson Controls Security Solutions $9,118.48 Contracted Services
JourneyEd.com, Inc. $750.00 License
JourneyEd.com, Inc. $5,477.16 Renewal
Krings, Cassandra $785.40 SPED Contracted Services
KSB School Law, PC LLO $4,000.00 Webinar Series
Kurita America Inc. $689.80 HVAC Contracted Services
Lakeshore Learning Materials $46.98 Supplies
Lincoln Electric Company $387.33 Class Supplies
Lincoln Journal Star $1,073.93 Advertising
Menards, Inc. $910.29 Custodial
Mid-American Research Chemical Corp $493.50 Custodial
Midwest Service & Sales Company $336.00 Posts
NASB $534.00 Board Area Membership
NASB ALICAP $120,820.00 2024-2025 Insurance
NASCO $460.32 Supplies
NCSA Region I $75.00 Membership
Nebraska Council of School Admin $1,898.00 Admin Days/Title IX Training
Nebraska Department of Education $875.00 NeMTSS Summit
Nebraska.gov/NIC Nebraska $10.00 DHHS Central Registry Fees
Nebraska Safety Center $1,195.00 Level 1 Course/ELDT
Nice Kars $6,244.45 Bus Repair
NL Driveway Maintenance $1,500.00 Crack sealing
Northside Inc. $679.57 Fuel
NSIAAA $200.00 Coaches Clinic
NWEA $7,518.75 MAPS Testing
One Source, The Background Check 

 
$111.15 Background Check

PDK International $99.95 Renewal
Pitney Bowes Blwd Meter $1,643.81 David City Postage Meter/Supplies
Plunkett's Pest Control, Inc $1,287.43 Contracted Services
Region I Principals $225.00 Principal Dues
Remind 101, Inc. $2,936.33 Subscription
Rerucha Ag & Auto Supply $124.99 Bus Supplies
Ruth, Cassie $1,615.69 Early Childhood ESY
Rutt's Heating & A/C Inc $395.50 Contracted Services
Sack Lumber Company $347.94 Supplies



Saunders County Clerk $100.00 2024 Primary Election Fee
Scholastic Inc $1,653.72 Subscriptions
Shred-It/Stericycle $569.32 Shredding
Sid Dillon Chevrolet-Fremont, Inc. $75.00 Program key
Spectrum/Charter Comm $598.61 Internet
Sterling  Computers Corp $8,455.34 Laptop/Chromebook Batteries
Styskal Cleaning Services $4,000.00 Janitorial Services
SUPER SAVER $122.10 Food
Teaching Strategies $1,170.00 Pre-School Gold Sbscription
TheBookPC.com, Inc $1,340.00 Computers
U & I Sanitation $570.00 Waste
Village of Bellwood $59.01 Utilities
Voss Lighting $596.60 Lights
Weathercraft Co of Lincoln $355.98 Roof Repair
WEX Bank $169.00 Fuel
Windstream Corporation $1,563.56 Telephone & Internet
Wolfe, Wendy $143.77 Early Childhood ESY

Sub-Total $271,128.70

Budget Blinds or Omaha $285.00 Blinds for Nurses Officeg    
(Students) $976.50 Titile IV Tuition Reimb.
GimKit $1,000.00 School License -Instruction
Neujahr Home Center $1,574.65 Carpet Installation
Pro Track & Tennis $49,700.00 Repair/Paint BE Tennis Courts 
Pro Track & Tennis $7,500.00 Elem School Court Striping
Schieffer Signs $2,185.00 Parking Lot Signs
Sub-Total $63,221.15 

US Bank Card
American Heart Assn.  $                225.69 CPR Training
Cenex  $                  35.90 Fuel
Buncee  $                100.00 Instructional Supplies
IntraData  $                230.00 Instructional Supplies
Kahoot  $                  47.88 Instructional Supplies
Teachers Pay Teachers  $                  40.70 Instructional Supplies
Walmart  $                974.15 Summer School Supplies
Beardmoore Subaru  $                250.00 Custodial Pickup
NAPINDGROUP  $                  58.98 Name Plates for Doors

Mid-Month Checks & Direct Withdrawals



Best Buy  $             1,998.98 Computer/Tech Supplies
Whiskey Creek  $                187.66 Administrator Days Meal
Sams  $                108.58 New Staff Supplies
Target  $                  76.58 New Staff Supplies
Parking  $                  35.00 FCCLA Nationals
BOOM  $                290.00 Instructional Supplies
FCCLA Nationals  $             3,722.89 Hotel & Travel
Quizlet  $                136.76 Instructional Supplies
Hy-Vee  $                  23.98 Summer School Supplies
Thrift Books  $                  28.68 Instructional Supplies
Pear Deck  $                274.99 Instructional Supplies
QuizizzPro  $                360.00 Instructional Supplies
Screencastify  $                  84.00 Instructional Supplies
Wilson Language 105.00$                      Instructional Supplies

Sub-Total $9,396.40
Grand Total $343,746.25



01-1110 Local Property Taxes
7/8/24 Seward County $2.81

7/10/24 Saunders County $723.85
7/14/24 Butler County $185,721.37

01-1510 Interest
7/31/24 Bank of the Valley $783.92

01-1910 Rent of School Property
7/31/24 Denker, C $40.00

01-4969 Title IV
7/26/24 State of NE  $2,005.00
7/26/24 State of NE  $4,428.00

01-4998 ESSERS 3 ARP
7/26/24 State of NE $260,801.00

01-5690 Non-Revenue Receipts
7/15/24 Bongers, L (Laptop Repair) $25.00
7/15/24 Kastl, J (Laptop Repair $25.00
7/15/24 Reeves, T (NCA Card) $25.00
7/15/24 Martinez, S (Lost Book) $26.06
7/15/24 Cook/Bermea (Laptop Repair) $60.00
7/15/24 Safeware/Tech Insurance $215.00

01-9000 Non Program Receipts
7/17/24 Bond Fund Transfer $2,500.00
7/18/24 Lunch PR Reimburse $8,376.01

TOTAL $465,758.02

CASH RECEIPTS 
July 2024



9/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $241,310.30
Customer Deposits $49,136.65
Direct  Deposits $2,202,107.76
Interest $608.34
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $829,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,219,107.41
Utilities/BCPPD $23,211.42
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $405,848.72
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $130,850.33
Checks Paid $297,537.82
CREDIT TOTAL $3,080,852.75
DEBIT TOTAL $3,081,554.71
Ending Balance $240,608.34

9/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,630,993.02
Transfer from General Fund $2,115,905.53
Transfer to General Fund $850,000.00
Interest $10,829.26

9/30/2023 Ending Balance $4,907,727.81

10/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,608.34
Customer Deposits $31,340.11
Direct  Deposits $555,702.97
Interest $628.32
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $987,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $548,490.67
Utilities/BCPPD $25,696.07
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $414,695.62
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $264,027.50
Checks Paid $321,446.72
CREDIT TOTAL $1,574,671.40
DEBIT TOTAL $1,579,355.59
Ending Balance $240,628.34

10/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,907,727.81
Transfer from General Fund $537,003.18
Transfer to General Fund $987,000.00
Interest $12,677.81

10/31/2023 Ending Balance $4,470,408.80

11/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account #260977
Budget: $15,662,387



Customer Deposits $39,726.14
Direct  Deposits $221,362.57
Interest $608.37
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $983,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $214,572.76
Utilities/BCPPD $19,370.06
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $422,965.18
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $268,360.90
Checks Paid $314,449.12
CREDIT TOTAL $1,244,697.08
DEBIT TOTAL $1,244,717.03
Ending Balance $240,608.34

11/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,470,408.80
Transfer from General Fund $220,886.21
Transfer to General Fund $983,000.00
Interest $10,611.79

11/30/2023 Ending Balance $3,718,906.80

12/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $41,997.05
Direct  Deposits $400,959.45
Interest $729.99
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,114,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $398,207.19
Utilities/BCPPD $16,292.78
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $421,426.41
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $363,723.62
Checks Paid $352,915.86
CREDIT TOTAL $1,557,686.49
DEBIT TOTAL $1,557,564.87
Ending Balance $240,729.99

12/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,718,906.80
Transfer from General Fund $398,485.58
Transfer to General Fund $1,114,000.00
Interest $10,614.92

12/31/2023 Ending Balance $3,014,007.30

1/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $34,746.97
Direct  Deposits $2,275,207.95
Interest $783.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $862,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,030,513.09



Utilities/BCPPD $17,592.98
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $410,195.09
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $262,400.21
Checks Paid $447,344.76
CREDIT TOTAL $3,172,738.40
DEBIT TOTAL $3,172,684.91
Ending Balance $240,783.48

1/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,014,007.30
Transfer from General Fund $2,030,316.38
Transfer to General Fund $862,000.00
Interest $12,393.08

1/31/2024 Ending Balance $4,194,716.76

2/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,783.48
Customer Deposits $32,442.94
Direct  Deposits $1,352,678.59
Interest $732.78
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $638,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,106,568.39
Utilities/BCPPD $16,302.96
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $408,479.15
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $148,320.04
Checks Paid $339,595.69
CREDIT TOTAL $2,023,854.31
DEBIT TOTAL $2,023,905.01
Ending Balance $240,732.78

2/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,194,716.76
Transfer from General Fund $1,171,658.54
Transfer to General Fund $638,000.00
Interest $14,084.92

2/29/2024 Ending Balance $4,742,460.22

3/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,732.78
Customer Deposits $38,428.27
Direct  Deposits $884,170.42
Interest $525.38
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $913,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $728,968.13
Utilities/BCPPD $16,637.76
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $419,496.54
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $261,435.33
Checks Paid $405,154.93



CREDIT TOTAL $1,836,124.07
DEBIT TOTAL $1,836,331.47
Ending Balance $240,783.38

3/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,742,460.22
Transfer from General Fund $664,342.35
Transfer to General Fund $913,000.00
Interest $15,036.29

3/31/2024 Ending Balance $4,508,838.86

4/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,783.38
Customer Deposits $31,014.02
Direct  Deposits $698,890.87
Interest $758.43
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,073,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $728,968.13
Utilities/BCPPD $15,749.79
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,955.64
Payroll Settlement $416,180.33
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $262,419.67
Checks Paid $375,395.01
CREDIT TOTAL $1,803,663.32
DEBIT TOTAL $1,803,668.57
Ending Balance $240,758.43

4/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,508,838.86
Transfer from General Fund $679,088.81
Transfer to General Fund $1,073,000.00
Interest $14,252.68

4/30/2024 Ending Balance $4,129,180.35

5/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,758.43
Customer Deposits $40,555.76
Direct  Deposits $3,757,324.10
Interest $783.42
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,107,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $3,620,291.71
Utilities/BCPPD $16,367.10
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,955.64
Payroll Settlement $427,332.36
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $377,152.15
Checks Paid $458,878.72
CREDIT TOTAL $4,905,663.28
DEBIT TOTAL $4,904,977.68
Ending Balance $241,444.03

5/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,129,180.35



Transfer from General Fund $3,748,730.95
Transfer to General Fund $1,097,000.00
Interest $18,322.50

5/31/2024 Ending Balance $6,799,233.80

6/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $241,444.03
Customer Deposits $25,949.57
Direct  Deposits $906,499.44
Interest $758.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,930,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $870,005.79
Transfers $825,000.00
Utilities/BCPPD/WoodRiver $19,640.07
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,955.64
Payroll Settlement $409,409.11
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $257,685.55
Checks Paid $477,196.88
CREDIT TOTAL $2,863,207.49
DEBIT TOTAL $2,863,893.04
Ending Balance $240,758.43

6/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $6,799,233.80
Transfer from General Fund $761,928.21
Transfer to General Fund $1,940,000.00
Interest $19,686.31

6/30/2024 Ending Balance $5,640,848.32

7/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,758.48
Customer Deposits $11,292.07
Direct  Deposits $453,682.03
Interest $783.92
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,053,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $357,095.18
Transfers
Utilities/BCPPD/WoodRiver $21,226.54
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,955.64
Payroll Settlement $326,649.70
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $221,380.34
Checks Paid $586,828.08
CREDIT TOTAL $1,518,758.02
DEBIT TOTAL $1,518,135.48
Ending Balance $241,381.02

7/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $5,640,848.32
Transfer from General Fund $465,172.76
Transfer to General Fund $1,051,000.00
Interest $17,645.03



7/31/2024 Ending Balance $5,072,666.11



General Fund Balance Comparison

Month Balance Month Balance Difference

Sep-22 $4,558,319.27 Sep-23 $3,872,303.32 -$686,015.95

Oct-22 $5,985,975.98 Oct-23 $5,148,336.15 -$837,639.83

Nov-22 $5,284,847.09 Nov-23 $4,711,037.14 -$573,809.95

Dec-22 $4,418,967.80 Dec-23 $3,959,515.14 -$459,452.66

Jan-23 $3,736,829.44 Jan-24 $3,254,737.29 -$482,092.15

Feb-23 $4,857,002.95 Feb-24 $4,435,500.24 -$421,502.71

Mar-23 $5,202,698.95 Mar-24 $4,983,193.00 -$219,505.95

Apr-23 $4,373,540.55 Apr-24 $4,749,622.24 $376,081.69

May-23 $4,225,923.45 May-24 $4,369,938.78 $144,015.33

Jun-23 $5,488,252.54 Jun-24 $7,040,677.83 $1,552,425.29

Jul-23 $5,605,842.89 Jul-24 $5,881,606.80 $275,763.91

Aug-23 $4,745,423.23 Aug-24 $5,314,047.13 $568,623.90

1-Sep-23 $3,872,303.32

General Fund Monthly Expenditure Comparison

Aug-24 22-23 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$948,830.24 $15,037,268.00 $12,415,630.59 $19,388.36 $2,602,249.05 82.57%

Aug-24 23-24 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$1,112,714.36 $15,662,387.00 $13,601,246.50 $16,844.51 $2,044,295.99 86.84%



Account Code Aug 2024 Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Encumb. 
(YTD)

Available (YTD) % of 
Bdgt

01100 - Regular Instruction $411,353.61 $5,317,399.00 $4,756,255.51 $5,143.69 $555,999.80 89.45

01115 - Career Academy Programs (Rule 47) $1,532.62 $22,539.00 $18,778.52 $0.00 $3,760.48 83.32

01125 - Reg. Instructional Prog SA (Flex-Spending) $5,798.37 $62,839.00 $66,890.75 $0.00 ($4,051.75) 106.45

01150 - Limited English Proficiency Programs $8,575.34 $177,742.00 $151,782.47 $130.24 $25,829.29 85.39

01160 - Poverty Programs $9,143.65 $113,590.00 $109,396.14 $0.00 $4,193.86 96.31

01190 - Early Childhood Educational Programs $23,663.38 $405,255.00 $344,019.16 $0.00 $61,235.84 84.89

01200 - SPED Instructional Programs - SA $79,298.64 $2,591,135.00 $1,990,557.09 $30.00 $600,547.91 76.82

01291 - SPED Instructional Programs - Ages 3-5 $15,425.90 $264,444.00 $135,862.76 $0.00 $128,581.24 51.38

01292 - SPED Instructional Programs - B-2 $4,341.10 $12,433.00 $12,399.20 $0.00 $33.80 99.73

02120 - Guidance Services $17,023.64 $226,638.00 $210,910.73 $0.00 $15,727.27 93.06

02130 - Health Services $7,896.93 $211,532.00 $171,295.71 $0.00 $40,236.29 80.98

02141 - Psychological Serv SPED SA $9,756.41 $131,677.00 $120,854.47 $0.00 $10,822.53 91.78

02142 - Psychological Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02143 - Psychological Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02151 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED SA $18,086.61 $280,025.00 $240,307.21 $0.00 $39,717.79 85.82

02152 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $47,657.00 $799.44 $0.00 $46,857.56 1.68

02153 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $17,334.00 $165.81 $0.00 $17,168.19 0.96

02161 - Occupational Therapy - SPED SA $0.00 $27,500.00 $20,171.70 $0.00 $7,328.30 73.35

02162 - Occupational Therapy - SPED Age 3-5 $314.96 $5,000.00 $2,824.10 $0.00 $2,175.90 56.48

02163 - Occupational Therapy - SPED B-2 $0.00 $3,750.00 $2,628.14 $0.00 $1,121.86 70.08

02171 - Physical Therapy SPED School Age $0.00 $14,000.00 $4,705.80 $0.00 $9,294.20 33.61

02172 - Physical Therapy SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $3,500.00 $1,024.86 $0.00 $2,475.14 29.28

02173 - Physical Therapy SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $1,250.00 $543.12 $0.00 $706.88 43.45

02181 - Vision Services SPED School Age $0.00 $7,522.00 $5,944.70 $0.00 $1,577.30 79.03

02182 - Vision Services SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02183 - Vision Services SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02190 - Student Support Services $42,039.41 $525,449.00 $457,359.49 $0.00 $68,089.51 87.04

02210 - Improvement of Instruction $0.00 $113,354.00 $0.00 $0.00 $113,354.00 0.00

02211 - School Improvement $0.00 $11,000.00 $1,723.82 $77.10 $9,199.08 15.67

02212 - Instruction and Curriculum Development $0.00 $11,000.00 $2,767.00 $0.00 $8,233.00 25.15

02220 - Library/Media Services $9,357.54 $193,609.00 $165,156.32 $945.00 $27,507.68 85.30

02290 - Staff Support $7,597.15 $17,500.00 $24,835.05 $0.00 ($7,335.05) 141.91

02310 - Board of Education $1,070.00 $29,000.00 $24,388.98 $0.00 $4,611.02 84.10

02320 - Executive Administration $19,484.02 $238,943.00 $232,765.50 $0.00 $6,177.50 97.41

02330 - District Legal Services $4,000.00 $25,000.00 $6,211.25 $0.00 $18,788.75 24.85

02410 - Office of the Principal $69,018.38 $896,268.00 $821,649.97 $280.52 $74,337.51 91.67

02510 - Fiscal Services $68,673.13 $322,796.00 $258,478.42 $0.00 $64,317.58 80.07

02610 - Operation of Buildings $80,669.32 $986,826.00 $659,527.88 $10,087.96 $317,210.16 66.83

02620 - Maintenance of Buildings $45,046.73 $602,873.00 $563,732.39 $0.00 $39,140.61 93.51

02710 - Vehicle Operation - Regular Education $22,741.99 $395,495.00 $272,129.10 $0.00 $123,365.90 68.81

02712 - Vehicle Operation - School Age SPED $1,396.33 $118,976.00 $56,393.56 $0.00 $62,582.44 47.40

02713 - Vehicle Operation - Below Age 5 SPED $0.00 $2,500.00 $7,682.81 $0.00 ($5,182.81) 307.31

02730 - Vehicle Servicing and Maintenance $6,880.06 $275,500.00 $857,776.57 $0.00 ($582,276.57) 311.35

03300 - Community Services Operations $1,420.18 $15,000.00 $11,051.25 $0.00 $3,948.75 73.68

August 2024
Monthly Expenditure Report



03535 - High Ability Learners $835.63 $22,857.00 $13,597.44 $150.00 $9,109.56 59.49

03599 - Other State Categorical Programs $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00

06200 - Title I, Part A ESSA $8,861.55 $122,554.00 $112,223.13 $0.00 $10,330.87 91.57

06310 - Title II, Part A ESSA $3,594.95 $23,051.00 $10,197.70 $0.00 $12,853.30 44.24

06406 - IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation $0.00 $3,165.00 $3,165.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00

06408 - IDEA Part B 6404 & 6410 $0.00 $210,131.00 $212,120.37 $0.00 ($1,989.37) 100.95

06412 - IDEA Part B Proportionate Share $2,623.46 $31,768.00 $30,973.00 $0.00 $795.00 97.50

06969 - Title IV, Part A ESSA $0.00 $10,000.00 $7,409.50 $0.00 $2,590.50 74.10

06998 - ESSERS 3 $76,142.78 $358,511.00 $224,670.21 $0.00 $133,840.79 62.67

08000 - Transfers (Outgoing) $28,912.00 $100,000.00 $194,874.89 $0.00 ($94,874.89) 194.87

Grand Total $1,112,714.36 $15,662,387.00 $13,601,246.50 $16,844.51 $2,044,295.99 86.84



Credits Debits Balance
09/01/23 Starting Balance $1,099,862.73
9/30/2023 Interest $2,784.31 $1,102,647.04
9/30/2023 Balance $1,102,647.04

10/17/2023 Eakes Office Plus $16,556.38 $1,086,090.66
10/31/2023 Interest $2,863.45 $1,088,954.11
10/31/2023 Balance $1,088,954.11
11/30/2023 Interest $2,756.70 $1,091,710.81
11/30/2023 Balance $1,091,710.81
12/31/2023 Interest $3,316.40 $1,095,027.21
12/31/2023 Balance $1,095,027.21
1/17/2024 Eakes Office Plus $43,464.00 $1,051,563.21
1/31/2024 Interest $3,502.23 $1,055,065.44
1/31/2024 Balance $1,055,065.44
2/29/2024 Interest $3,218.53 $1,058,283.97
2/29/2024 Balance $1,058,283.97
3/31/2024 Interest $3,450.98 $1,058,283.97
3/31/2024 Balance $1,061,734.95
4/9/2024 TK Elevator Corp $57,355.63 $1,004,379.32
4/9/2024 Eakes Office Plus $39,642.81 $964,736.51

4/10/2024 Yanda's Music $2,365.00 $962,371.51
4/30/2024 Interest $3,122.36 $965,493.87
4/30/2024 Balance $965,493.87
5/30/2024 Neujahr Home Center $32,907.48 $932,586.39
5/31/2024 Interest $3,141.48 $935,727.87
5/31/2024 Balance $935,727.87
6/13/2024 General Fund $750,000.00 $1,685,727.87
6/30/2024 Interest $4,372.99 $1,690,100.86
6/30/2024 Balance $1,690,100.86
7/1/2024 Eakes Office Plus $11,382.28 $1,678,718.58
7/1/2024 Yanda's Music $28,940.00 $1,649,778.58

7/19/2024 Eakes Office Plus $17,495.00 $1,632,283.58
7/31/2024 Interest $5,355.89 $1,637,639.47
7/31/2024 Balance $1,637,639.47

Credit/Debit Total $787,885.32 $250,108.58

DEPRECIATION FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 207050
Budget: $1,124213.93



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $211,644.29
9/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $49.76 $211,594.53
9/8/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $210,666.38

9/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $510.79 $210,155.59
9/19/2023 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $210,120.59
9/20/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $212,020.59
9/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $533.74 $211,929.01
9/28/2023 Telus Health/Lifeworks $3,969.84 $207,959.17
9/30/2023 Interest $533.74 $208,492.91
9/30/2023 Balance $208,492.91
10/3/2023 Auto Withdrawal $281.17 $208,211.74

10/10/2023 Auto Withdrawal $396.34 $207,815.40
10/17/2023 Auto Withdrawal $335.34 $207,480.06
10/18/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,551.91
10/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,451.91
10/24/2023 Auto Withdrawal $82.76 $208,369.15
10/31/2023 Auto Withdrawal $160.00 $208,209.15
10/31/2023 Interest $543.82 $208,752.97
10/31/2023 Balance $208,752.97
11/2/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,824.82
11/7/2023 Auto Withdrawal $180.36 $207,644.46

11/14/2023 Auto Withdrawal $2,140.33 $205,504.13
11/21/2023 Auto Withdrawal $659.31 $204,844.82
11/27/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $206,744.82
11/28/2023 Auto Withdrawal $115.04 $206,629.78
11/28/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $205,701.63
11/30/2023 Interest $522.58 $206,224.21
11/30/2023 Balance $206,244.21
12/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $143.62 $206,080.59

12/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $38.89 $206,041.70
12/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,941.70
12/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $217.67 $207,724.03
12/31/2023 Interest $628.46 $208,352.46
12/31/2023 Balance $208,352.49

1/2/2024 Auto Withdrawal $169.75 $208,182.74
1/5/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,254.59
1/9/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.83 $207,159.76

1/19/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $209,059.76
1/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.73 $208,965.03
1/30/2024 Auto Withdrawal $47.25 $208,917.78
1/31/2024 Interest $678.52 $209,596.30
1/31/2024 Balance $209,596.30
2/6/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,199.19 $208,397.11
2/6/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,468.96

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley -  Account Number 262121
Budget: 273,918.40



2/13/2024 Auto Withdrawal $578.82 $206,890.14
2/20/2024 Auto Withdrawal $809.54 $206,080.60
2/20/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,980.60
2/27/2024 Auto Withdrawal $212.00 $207,768.60
2/29/2024 Interest $634.06 $208,402.66
2/29/2024 Balance $208,402.66
3/5/2024 Auto Withdrawal $571.73 $207,830.93
3/6/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,902.78

3/12/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,418.29 $205,484.49
3/20/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,384.49
3/26/2024 Auto Withdrawal $143.59 $207,240.90
3/31/2024 Interest $674.75 $207,915.65
3/31/2024 Balance $207,915.65
4/2/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,879.37 $206,036.28

4/16/2024 Auto Withdrawal $92.54 $205,943.74
4/18/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $205,015.59
4/22/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $206,915.59
4/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $206,880.59
4/30/2024 Interest $650.75 $207,531.34
4/30/2024 Balance $207,531.34
5/8/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,603.19

5/20/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,503.19
5/21/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,257.61 $207,245.58
5/29/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,317.43
5/31/2024 Interest $675.05 $206,992.48
5/31/2024 Balance $206,992.48
6/6/2024 Daro, L $32.46 $207,024.94

6/21/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,924.04
6/30/2024 Scribner, A $107.50 $209,932.44
6/30/2024 Interest $655.41 $209,687.85
6/30/2024 Balance $209,687.85
7/9/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,589.25 $208,098.60

7/11/2024 Lifeworks $123.76 $207,974.84
7/11/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,046.69
7/15/2024 Slonecker, L $50.14 $207,096.83
7/15/2024 Zeilinger, B $64.92 $207,161.75
7/15/2024 Palensky, K $629.11 $207,790.86
7/18/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $209,690.86
7/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $126.03 $209,564.83
7/31/2024 Interest $681.62 $210,246.45
7/31/2024 Balance $210,246.45

Credit/Debit Total $28,662.89 $30,502.89











**Budget: $729,374.47

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $196,852.33
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $19,459.57
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,467.68
State of NE

Amazon Capital Services $163.41 
Amazon Capital Services $153.64 
Buresh Meats $60.14
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,697.77
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $190.51
David City Ace Hardware $47.96
David City Public Schools $22,546.35
Decker Equipment $105.36
EFT Lunch Direct $30.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,396.50
SUPER SAVER $25.34
SYSCO Lincoln $9,596.39
US Foods - Division #2365 $7,346.97
CREDIT TOTAL $26,927.25
DEBIT TOTAL $58,396.34 $165,383.24

10/1/2023 Starting Balance $165,383.24
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $14,279.35
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,666.83
State of NE $49,634.59
Interest $464.96

Cash-Wa Distributing $10,267.67
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $252.83
David City Public Schools $24,194.49
Deckert, Rachel Nicole $27.50 
Didier's Grocery Inc $314.79
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,088.54
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $1,485.38
SYSCO Lincoln $5,923.73
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,407.83
CREDIT TOTAL $72,045.73
DEBIT TOTAL $51,998.76 $185,430.21

LUNCH FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank Of The Valley, Account 207068



11/1/2023 Starting Balance $185,430.21
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $15,402.06
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,136.43
State of NE $30,835.98
Interest $444.86

Angell, Shari A $62.88
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,707.33
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $100.79
David City Public Schools $25,932.41
David City Public Schools $765.69
Didier's Grocery Inc $457.38 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hannah Allen $75.50 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $5,573.98
Lillith Nelson $16.70 
SUPER SAVER $87.06
SYSCO Lincoln $8,761.37
US Foods - Division #2365 $4,962.63
Zeilinger, Beth M $78.60
CREDIT TOTAL $53,819.33
DEBIT TOTAL $61,668.32 $177,581.22

12/1/2023 Starting Balance $177,581.22
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $9,195.95
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $6,512.82
State of NE $26,948.04
Interest $505.64

Ashley Lerch $26.00 
Cash-Wa Distributing $17,822.63
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $102.93
David City Public Schools $27,923.04
Didier's Grocery Inc $367.00 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,147.70
Polivka, Debbie A $62.88
SUPER SAVER $254.48
SYSCO Lincoln $6,745.32
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,603.09
CREDIT TOTAL $43,162.45
DEBIT TOTAL $63,141.07 $157,602.60

1/1/2024 Starting Balance $157,602.60
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $10,694.10
General Fund Transfer                          



Online Deposits $8,358.39
State of NE $22,143.63
Interest $510.84

Amazon Capital Services $373.20 
Cash-Wa Distributing $7,120.37
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $119.08
David City Public Schools $27,848.42
Didier's Grocery Inc $285.32 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,770.80
SYSCO Lincoln $2,464.65
US Foods - Division #2365 $2,157.10
CREDIT TOTAL $41,706.96
DEBIT TOTAL $44,174.94 $155,134.62

2/1/2024 Starting Balance $155,134.62
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $12,590.20
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $8,350.45
State of NE $19,948.42
Interest $469.20

Cash-Wa Distributing $11,950.93
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $53.82
David City Public Schools $26,560.13
Didier's Grocery Inc $199.20 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,171.72
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $393.54
SUPER SAVER $33.35
SYSCO Lincoln $5,696.98
Terry Papa $3,689.00 
US Foods - Division #2365 $6,037.15

CREDIT TOTAL $41,358.27
DEBIT TOTAL $58,821.82 $137,671.07

3/1/2024 Starting Balance $137,671.07
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $15,481.60
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,320.86
State of NE $45,912.42
Interest $506.78



Cash-Wa Distributing $12,061.24
Culligan of Columbus $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $69.14
David City Public Schools $27,064.47
Didier's Grocery Inc $171.14 
SUPER SAVER $116.41
SYSCO Lincoln $4,884.37
US Foods - Division #2365 $4,172.69

CREDIT TOTAL $69,221.66
DEBIT TOTAL $48,576.46 $158,316.27

4/1/2024 Starting Balance $158,316.27
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $10,306.10
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,225.00
State of NE $25,088.98
Interest $481.18

Amazon Capital Services $547.93
Angell, Shari $48.24
Cash-Wa Distributing $11,439.64
Culligan of Columbus $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $91.25
David City Public Schools $26,441.40
Didier's Grocery Inc $480.88 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $8,491.38
SUPER SAVER $189.66
SYSCO Lincoln $4,038.55
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,496.82

CREDIT TOTAL $43,101.26
DEBIT TOTAL $57,302.75 $144,114.78

5/1/2024 Starting Balance $144,114.78
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $8,933.96
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $3,923.20
State of NE $28,067.39
Interest $437.70

Cash-Wa Distributing $10,819.99
Cash-Wa Distributing $1,921.18 



Chris Campbell $68.95
Culligan of Columbus $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $52.66
David City Public Schools $29,515.74
Didier's Grocery Inc $243.55 
ECOLAB $1,704.78
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $5,412.59
SYSCO Lincoln $6,327.42
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,360.97

CREDIT TOTAL $41,362.25
DEBIT TOTAL $61,464.83 $124,012.20

6/1/2024 Starting Balance $124,012.20
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $23.49
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $191.24
State of NE $17,721.17
Interest $371.08

Cash-Wa Distributing $4,002.73
Culligan of Columbus $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $35.09
David City Public School Petty 
Cash

$72.57

David City Public Schools $23,619.07
EGAN Supply Co $494.30
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $1,579.22
Shevlin Supply $1,296.86
SUPER SAVER $96.73
SYSCO Lincoln $3,070.59
Terry Papa $4,119.45

CREDIT TOTAL $18,306.98
DEBIT TOTAL $38,423.61 $103,895.57

7/1/2024 Starting Balance $103,895.57
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $120.00
General Fund Transfer $75,000.00                          
Online Deposits $210.42
State of NE
Interest $441.74

Culligan of Columbus $851.00
David City Public Schools $8,376.01
Didier's Grocery Inc $419.28 
HOBART SALES & SERVICE $296.39 
EFT Lunch Direct $0.35 



CREDIT TOTAL $75,772.16
DEBIT TOTAL $9,943.03 $169,724.70

YEAR TO DATE TOTAL $526,784.30 $553,911.93



Payment Vendor Comment Invoice Amount
Amazon Capital Services Supplies $87.96
Culligan of Columbus R.O. $37.00
David City Public Schools Lunch Payroll $8,607.20
EGAN Supply Co Gloves $133.50
EGAN Supply Co Gloves $281.40
SYSCO Lincoln Food/Supplies $3,140.00

Grand Total $12,287.06

August 2024
Lunch Claims Against the District



Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $3,880.49

9/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.82 $3,890.31
9/30/2023 Balance $3,890.31

10/31/2023 Interest Earned $10.18 $3,900.49
10/31/2023 Balance $3,900.49
11/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.87 $3,910.36
11/30/2023 Balance $3,910.36
12/31/2023 Interest Earned $11.88 $3,922.24
12/31/2023 Balance $3,992.24

1/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.79 $3,935.03
1/31/2024 Balance $3,935.03
2/29/2024 Interest Earned $12.00 $3,947.03
2/29/2024 Balance $3,947.03
3/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.87 $3,959.94
3/31/2024 Balance $3,959.94
4/15/2024 Saunders County $0.77 $3,959.94
4/30/2024 Interest Earned $12.50 $3,973.21
4/30/2024 Balance $3,973.21
5/15/2024 Saunders County $0.61 $3,973.82
5/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.96 $3,986.78
5/31/2024 Balance $3,986.78
6/28/2024 Interest Earned $12.58 $3,999.36
6/30/2024 Balance $3,999.36

7/8/2024 Transfer to QCPUF (taxes) $7.18 $3,992.18
7/17/2024 Transfer to G.F. $2,500.00 $1,492.18
7/31/2024 Interest Earned $9.08 $1,501.26
7/31/2024 Balance $1,501.26

Credit/Debit Total $127.91 $2,507.18

BOND INVESTMENT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406552



Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406528

9/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.89
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.89 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $298.51 $240,298.51
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $298.51 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $282,508.27 $522,508.27
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $282,508.27 $240,000.00
Interest $607.57 $240,607.57
Balance $240,607.57

9/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $648,540.65
Transfer from Building Fund $283,434.67
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,955.65

9/30/23 Balance $933,930.97

10/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.57
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.57 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.23 $240,000.23
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.23 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $53,670.67 $293,670.67
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $53,670.67 $240,000.00
Interest $627.86 $240,627.86
Balance $240,627.86

10/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $933,930.97
Transfer from Building Fund $54,278.47
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $2,520.07

10/31/23 Balance $990,729.51

11/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.86
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.86 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $10.28 $240,010.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $10.28 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $8,373.87 $248,373.87
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $8,373.87 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.01 $240,000.01
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.01 $240,000.00
McKinnis Roofing $31,108.40 $208,891.60
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $32,000.00 $240,891.60
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $891.60 $240,000.00
Interest $607.64 $240,607.64
Balance $240,607.64

11/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $990,729.51

Special Building Fund
2023-2024

Budget: $2,316,952.57



Transfer from Building Fund $9,903.62
Transfer to Building Fund $32,000.00
Interest $2,496.90

11/30/23 Balance $971,130.03

12/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.64
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.64 $240,000.00
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $799,000.00 $1,039,000.00
Johnson Controls $48,320.98 $990,679.02
DC Educational Facilities Leasing $750,000.00 $240,679.02
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $679.02 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $2,975.77 $242,975.77
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,975.77 $240,000.00
Interest $729.13 $240,729.13
Balance $240,729.13

12/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $971,130.03
Transfer from Building Fund $4,262.43
Transfer to Building Fund $799,000.00
Interest $933.34

12/31/23 Balance $177,325.80

1/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,729.13
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $729.13 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.37 $240,000.37
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.37 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $5,269.44 $245,269.44
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $5,269.44 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $30,518.52 $209,481.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $31,000.00 $240,481.48
Butler County Treasurer $247,591.43 $488,072.91
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $248,072.91 $240,000.00
Interest $782.75 $240,782.75
Balance $240,782.75

1/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $177,325.80
Transfer from Building Fund $254,071.85
Transfer to Building Fund $31,000.00
Interest $948.10

1/31/24 Balance $401,345.75

2/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,782.75
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $782.75 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $45,777.77 $194,222.23
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $46,000.00 $240,222.23
Seward County Treasurer $36.71 $240,258.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $258.94 $240,000.00



Saunders County Treasurer $1,674.75 $241,674.75
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,674.75 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.02 $240,000.02
Butler County Treasurer $127,574.79 $367,574.81
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $127,574.81 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $2,543.21 $237,456.79
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $3,000.00 $240,456.79
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $456.79 $240,000.00
Interest $732.35 $240,732.35
Balance $240,732.35

2/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $401,345.75
Transfer from Building Fund $130,748.04
Transfer to Building Fund $49,000.00
Interest $1,309.41

2/29/24 Balance $484,403.20

3/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,732.35
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $732.35 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $384.94 $240,384.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $384.94 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.26 $240,000.26
Butler County Treasurer $34,233.02 $274,233.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $34,233.28 $240,000.00
Interest $782.62 $240,782.62
Balance $240,782.62

3/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $484,403.20
Transfer from Building Fund $35,350.57
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,639.91

3/31/24 Balance $521,393.68

4/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,782.62
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $782.62 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.69 $240,000.69
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.69 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $794.53 $240,384.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $794.53 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $4.76 $240,000.26
Butler County Treasurer $44,833.14 $274,233.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $44,837.90 $240,000.00
Interest $757.38 $240,782.62
Balance $240,482.62

4/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $521,393.68
Transfer from Building Fund $46,415.74
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00



Interest $1,727.38
4/30/24 Balance $569,536.80

5/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,482.62
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $757.38 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $333.52 $240,333.52
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $333.52 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $2,154.94 $242,154.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,154.94 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $3.80 $240,003.80
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $3.80 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $490,547.87 $730,547.87
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $490,547.87 $240,000.00
Interest $782.62 $240,782.62
Balance $240,782.62

5/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $569,536.80
Transfer from Building Fund $493,797.51
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $2,701.26

5/31/24 Balance $1,066,035.57

6/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,782.62
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $782.62 $240,000.00
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $675,000.00 $915,000.00
DC Educational Facilities Leasing $675,000.00 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $1,045.32 $241,045.32
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,045.32 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $68,976.13 $308,976.13
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $68,976.13 $240,000.00
Interest $757.62 $240,757.62
Balance $240,757.62

6/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $1,066,035.57
Transfer from Building Fund $70,804.07
Transfer to Building Fund $675,000.00
Interest $1,559.50

6/30/24 Balance $463,399.14

7/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,757.62
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $757.62 $240,000.00
General Fund (2023 audit) $13,794.89 $253,794.89
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $13,794.89 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.42 $240,000.42
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.42 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $54.23 $240,054.23
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $54.23 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $20,585.96 $260,585.96
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $20,585.96 $240,000.00



Total Construction Solutions $20,305.20 $219,694.80
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $21,000.00 $240,694.80
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $694.80 $240,000.00
Interest $757.62 $240,757.62
Balance $240,757.62

7/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $463,399.14
Transfer from Building Fund $35,887.92
Transfer to Building Fund $21,000.00
Interest $1,569.05

7/31/24 Balance $479,856.11

Sept-Feb Credits/Debits $744,199.18
Mar-Aug Credits/Debits $689,214.33 $1,603,574.08
Includes Cash Sweep Transfers $4,460,974.16 $4,629,528.97

Future Expenditures
2024-25 Dec 15 Principal $609,929.740 Interest $39,342.95 $649,272.69

June 15 Principal $619,536.13 Interest $29,736.55 $649,272.69
Elevator Update $104,734.42
Building Renovation Including Fire Marshal/ADA Up $100,000
Estimated Total $1,503,279.80

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2025-26 Dec 15 Principal $629,2936.83 Interest $19,978.86 $649,272.69
June 15 Principal $629,137.72 Interest $10,067.48 $639,205.21 Final Payment
Building Renovation Including Fire Marshal/ADA Up $100,000.00
Estimated Total $1,388,477.90

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2026-27 HVAC Updates $1,000,000
Building Renovation Including Fire Marshal/ADA Up $100,000
HS Roof Area 2 Replacement $480,000
Future Property Acquistion $250,000
Estimated Total $1,830,000

2026-27 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250



Budget: $842,641.99
Credits Debits Balance

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $635,199.05
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $3.32 $635,202.37
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $58.35 $635,260.72
9/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $53,744.00 $689,004.72
9/29/2023 Interest $791.23 $689,795.95
9/29/2023 Balance $689,795.95
10/6/2023 Seward County Treasurer $0.04 $389,795.99

10/13/2023 Butler County Treasurer $10,128.86 $699,924.85
10/31/2023 Interest $857.13 $700,781.98
10/31/2023 Balance $700,781.98
11/3/2023 BOK Financials $229,950.00 $470,831.98
11/9/2023 Saunders County $0.11 $470,832.09

11/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $1,661.18 $472,493.27
11/30/2023 Interest $580.46 $473,073.73
11/30/2023 Balance $473,073.73
12/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $536.52 $473,610.25
12/29/2023 Interest $583.13 $474,193.38
12/31/2023 Balance $474,193.38

1/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.07 $474,196.45
1/10/2024 Saunders County $0.77 $474,194.22
1/10/2024 Saunders County $735.19 $474,929.41
1/12/2024 Butler County Treasurer $37,134.04 $512,063.45
1/31/2024 Interest $612.44 $512,675.89
1/31/2024 Balance $512,675.89
2/7/2024 Seward County Treasurer $5.95 $512,681.84

2/12/2024 Saunders County $88.48 $512,770.32
2/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $19,330.87 $532,101.19
2/29/2024 Interest $600.57 $532,701.76
2/28/2024 Balance $532,701.76
3/12/2024 Saunders County $62.35 $532,764.11
3/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $5,116.55 $537,880.66
3/31/2024 Interest $657.73 $538,538.39
3/31/2024 Balance $538,538.39
4/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.11 $538,538.50
4/8/2024 Enviromental Services $1,604.40 $536,934.10

4/11/2024 Saunders County Treasurer $104.00 $537,038.10
4/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $7,251.01 $544,289.11
4/25/2024 BOK Financials $8,960.00 $535,329.11
4/30/2024 Interest $641.16 $535,970.27
4/30/2024 Balance $535,970.27
5/9/2024 Seward County Treasurer $54.03 $536,024.30

5/10/2024 Saunders County Treasurer $229.50 $536,253.80
5/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $72,495.76 $608,749.56
5/31/2024 Interest $707.32 $609,456.88
5/31/2024 Balance $609,456.88
6/12/2024 Saunders County Treasurer $148.20 $609,605.08
6/14/2024 Butler County Treasurer $10,317.96 $619,923.04
628/2024 Interest $731.41 $620,654.45

QCPUF - Qualified Capital Purchases Undertaking Fund
(Limited Tax Building Improvement Bond)

2023-2024
First National Bank of Omaha, Account Number 9960039820



6/30/2024 Balance $620,654.45
7/1/2024 Bockman Inc $29,850.00 $590,804.45
7/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.07 $590,804.52
7/8/2024 General Fund (per 2023 audit) $2,168.00 $592,972.52
7/8/2024 Bond Fund (2024 taxes) $7.18 $592,979.70

7/10/2024 Saunders County Treasurer $8.51 $592,988.21
7/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $3,270.12 $596,258.33
7/31/2024 Interest $729.87 $596,988.20
7/31/2024 Balance $596,988.20

Credit/Debit Totals $232,153.55 $270,364.40

Future Expenditures

2024-25 Bond Principal $225,000
Bond Interest $16,452
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality/Security $75,000
Estimated Total Expenses $316,452

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $244,949 $242,500

2025-26 Bond Principal $230,000
Bond Interest $14,175
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality/Security $75,000
Estimated Total Expenses $319,175

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $244,949 $242,500

2026-27 Bond Principal $240,000
Bond Interest $11,588
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality/Security $75,000
Estimated Total Expenses $326,588

2026-27 Annual Tax Request $244,949 $242,500

2027-28 Bond Principal $245,000
Bond Interest $8,677
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality/Security $75,000
Estimated Total Expenses $328,677

2027-28 Annual Tax Request $244,949 $242,500

2028-29 Bond Principal $250,000
Bond Interest $5,458
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality/Security $75,000
Estimated Total Expenses $330,458

2028-29 Annual Tax Request $244,949 $242,500

2029-30 Bond Principal $260,000
Bond Interest $1,885
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality/Security $75,000
Estimated Total Expenses $336,885

2029-30 Annual Tax Request $244,949 $242,500



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $310.17

9/30/2023 Interest $0.78 $310.95
9/30/2023 Balance $310.95

10/13/2023 FCCLA Dues $610.00 $920.95
10/31/2023 Interest $1.79 $922.74
10/31/2023 Balance $922.74
11/17/2023 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $772.74
11/29/2023 FCCLA NE Dues $85.00 $687.74
11/30/2023 Interest $2.15 $689.89
11/30/2023 Balance $689.89
12/8/2023 FCCLA Nat'l Dues $525.00 $164.89

12/28/2023 FCCLA NE Dues (to be refunded) $85.00 $79.89
12/31/2023 Interest $1.84 $81.73
12/31/2023 Balance $81.73
1/19/2024 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $231.73
1/31/2024 Interest $0.47 $232.20
1/31/2024 Balance $232.20
2/29/2024 Interest $0.71 $232.91
2/29/2024 Balance $232.91
3/31/2024 Interest $0.76 $233.67
3/31/2024 Balance $233.67
4/30/2024 Interest $0.73 $234.40
4/30/2024 Balance $234.40
5/10/2024 FCCLA Dues Refund $85.00 $319.40
5/31/2024 Interest $0.97 $320.37
5/31/2024 Balance $320.37
6/30/2024 Interest $1.01 $321.38
6/30/2024 Balance $321.38
7/1/2024 FCCLA NE (Refund) $85.00 $406.38

7/31/2024 Interest $1.05 $407.43
7/31/2024 Balance $407.43

Credit/Debit Totals $942.26 $845.00

STUDENT FEES
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 062836
Budget: $3309.36



DC Supt Monthly Board Report 
August 2024 
Chad Denker, Supt 
 
Most of the projects I have been involved with are either upcoming board agenda items or are discussion items 
in the other admin reports submitted to the board.  Therefore, I don’t have a lot to add this month. 
 
 
Summer Maintenance Updates 
Pro Track and Tennis should be here next week to begin repairing the concrete and painting sports courts in 
Bellwood and then start in DC a couple of weeks later.  Woolsey Electric plans to replace the lighting and No Swett 
Fencing plans to fix the fencing prior to that.  The maintenance guys still have a few signs to install in a few 
locations and build some cages in the basement of the pre-K building for sports team to store their uniforms and 
equipment.  Security cameras have been added to the pre-K building in David City. 
 
 
Staffing 
We started the year with all but 3 positions filled.  We want/need one more sped teacher for DC Elem or DC High, 
need one more pre-K para for Bellwood, and need one more bus route driver. 
 
 
 
24-25 Budget and Tax Request 
I will have both ready to present at our Wed Aug 28 special board meeting.  Land valuations will be certified on 
Tues Aug 20. 



Board Report 

August 12, 2024 

Mr. Couch 

 

The first day of the 2024-2025 school year is in the books. We’re fully on the roller coaster ride that is a 

secondary school year. Now that the slow climb has led to the thrilling initial drop, I’d like to touch base 

on a few salient points. 

 

Inservice Days. I received a lot of good feedback from the teachers about our Professional Development 

schedule leading up to this year. Teachers were appreciative (to me, at least) about the amount of work 

time, they were engaged in our building-level meetings, and there was a high level of participation when 

we had teacher-led mini-sessions over technology (special thanks to Sam Schlautman, Jenna Didier, Lisa 

Bales, Austin Schafer, Dillon Nerud, Adam Ebbeka, Heather Allen, and Teri Mohrmann who all 

volunteered to lead presentations on technology that other teachers attended). I’ve shared with the 

Board the changes we’re implementing this year, and our teachers are solidly on board. They’re 

invigorated by the changes, and their attitudes as we begin the year have been right where I expect 

them to be. I think the days leading up to August 12 set the right tone. I told our teachers that are goal is 

to start well, and to improve each day from there. I feel like we’ve done what we need to do in order to 

make that happen. 

 

First Day Notes. As I type this, we’ve just finished Day One. We had a short assembly with all students to 

start the day. All teachers had the opportunity to introduce themselves and to cover some aspect of our 

rules and our expectations at the assembly. Our students were as respectful as I would expect them to 

be, and the assembly went well. From there, we had shortened versions of each class period with 

several emergency drills mixed in. We were able to conduct a Lockdown Drill, a Tornado Drill, a Fire Drill, 

and an Evacuation Drill today. I’m sure it seems crazy to do all of that on the first day of school, but my 

thought has always been if we have an emergency on Day Two, I’m going to be glad that we covered our 

drills and procedures on Day One. Our teachers and our students did a great job of getting through 

everything today. 

 

***side note: you guys know I’m not big on pictures, but when a group of senior girls show up on Day 

One with custom jeans because they’re excited about their senior year, we’re definitely winning.

 
 



Coming Soon. While we were able to get much done today, we couldn’t get everything done. 

Tomorrow, we will start checking out laptops to students. By the end of the day, all students (who have 

turned in their forms and paid the deposit) will have their laptops, chargers, and bags. In addition, we 

will have a Bus Evacuation Drill at the end of tomorrow. By Wednesday, my assumption is that all of the 

logistical stuff will be out of the way, and it will be full speed ahead in terms of content and learning. 

 

We will also start our Fall MAP testing on August 20. All of our students in grades 7-10 will take MAP 

(Measures of Academic Progress) tests in Reading, Science, Math, and Language Usage. We’ve been 

MAP testing for many years, and the results have been our most consistent measure of student 

progress, especially from year to year. State Assessments change often (seemingly every year), so trying 

to measure progress from one year to the next becomes very difficult. MAP has been the measure we’ve 

put the most stock in for many years. 

 

Meeting the Challenge. Every school year is an opportunity. Every opportunity comes with challenges. 

School districts are no different than any other business or walk of life in this respect: a person’s / 

organization’s ability to make consistent choices that effectively address the challenges they face while 

simultaneously keeping their focus on their beliefs and goals will dictate their success. Our goals remain 

constant from year to year. All students must make academic progress. All students must develop as 

individuals. All students must feel safe. We want our students to have many doors open to them when 

they graduate from DCHS. Each year gives us the opportunity to achieve those goals. The challenges are 

the things that change from year to year. I think we’ve done a pretty good job of addressing the 

challenges from within. I think the challenges we’re going to have to learn to navigate this year are 

largely going to come from without. Increasingly, it seems like there continue to be politicians who 

support education, but when it comes to finances and funding, political support is no longer guaranteed. 

We continue to have many parents and stakeholders who support what we’re trying to do, but when it 

comes to support on discipline, when it comes to trust of educators, when it comes to the ability and 

willingness to compromise, parental support is no longer guaranteed. We’re blessed in David City, 

because we have a Board who supports us and a Superintendent who has a clear vision for what student 

success should look like. As a principal, I’m proud to follow the lead put forth by the Board and by the 

Superintendent, and I value the opportunities to support our teachers, staff, and students. I see that it 

works. But we’re all different people, and depending on the issue or topic at hand, there are times we’re 

not going to agree. Therein lies the challenge. Can we hold it together and focus on our similarities for 

the good of our students and staff, or will we succumb to our differences, leaving us vulnerable to the 

difficulties of political uncertainty and eroding parental support? I, for one, feel energized to meet this 

challenge. I believe in our leadership and the sincere desire we all have to see our students succeed. I 

acknowledge the fact that we’re going to disagree on things from time to time, because we’re all 

intelligent, educated folks, and that’s what educated folks do. I believe that if I listen to those with 

whom I disagree, I will learn something, and become a better person and leader as a result. I feel that 

inclusivity produces energy while exclusivity robs me of energy. I love trying to build new relationships, 

to embrace new points of view, to bring people together who previously could not find common ground. 

In some ways, I feel like it’s my true calling. The 2024-2025 school year is here. Our teachers are here. 

Our students our here. The opportunity is here. So are the challenges. 

 

I’m ready. 



‭Chad Lindsley‬
‭Board Report‬
‭8/14/2024‬

‭I will continue to say this every year but summer sure has flown by but going into my 5th year in education‬
‭I am still excited to see our students walking through the door to kick off a new school year. The‬
‭excitement of the students coming back is always energizing as an educator. I always come into a new‬
‭year wanting to make it the best year ever but more importantly hoping that I can make a difference.‬

‭A few thoughts as we come into the school year…‬
‭●‬ ‭The new tile and lighting in the old commons with the addition of some new lockers looks great.‬
‭●‬ ‭There will be a learning curve as we implement several changes for the school year but I believe‬

‭these changes can help make DCHS even better.‬
‭●‬ ‭The updated crisis/safety plan will be going to the printers soon. The crisis team reviewed the‬

‭document at the crisis team meeting and I am currently editing the final draft. Once they are‬
‭printed I will have a copy for the board.‬

‭●‬ ‭AI continues to be a trending topic in education and was discussed at several sessions during the‬
‭admin days conference in Kearney at the end of July.‬

‭We have chosen the shirt design for our incoming Kindergartners and 7th grade students. The t-shirt‬
‭design is pictured below.‬

‭.‬



David City Elementary August 2024-25 Board Report

May/June/July
May and June were spent transitioning from my previous position at Wahoo to David City. Mr.
Happ and I worked daily together until June 14th. I am appreciative of all the information he
provided to help make this transition as smooth as possible. It is clear that many great
processes and instructional strategies had been implemented under his time as principal. We
will continue to implement those and build upon them.

July was a very busy month. Besides attending many trainings, I sent out an invitation to all staff
to meet with me for an hour. Thirty four people signed up and we spent that time getting to
know each other, building relationships and getting input on how things are going at the
elementary school. Jump Start also took place and I would like to thank Mr. & Mrs. Lanman,
Jamie Seldon, and Shelli Oborny who all taught it. We had 22 out of 32 (68%) students attend.
We are proud of the students who took time out of their busy summer and worked on improving
their reading, writing, and math skills.

The PBIS team met twice this summer. Those members include myself, Theresa Tvrdy, Morgan
Smith, Mary Veskrna, Amy Moravec, Missy Glodowski, Shelli Oborny, Liz Tvrdy, and Michael
Bader. We worked on continuing to define our school wide expectations, positive behavior
tickets, and Scout Camp Days. Our theme this year is “Your Adventure is Out There!” We
hope students take each day as a new chance to explore, dream and discover all the amazing
things this world has to offer. We also want to instill that being an adventurer requires
determination, motivation, and a positive growth mindset. The team also worked diligently to
define our school wide rules and procedures so that all students, parents, and staff are speaking
the same language. On the first day of school, students will take their passports and go on an
adventure all around the building to learn these expectations. It should be a fun way to learn all
the rules that make us safe, responsible, and respectful.

August
The staff have been in and out of the building all summer preparing their classrooms and getting
ready for their new students. Their doors and hallway decorations all match with our theme, so
you will see lots of hot air balloons, airplanes, and other adventure themed decorations all ready
to welcome kids and build excitement. We want to make learning fun and meaningful. Many
staff members took part in MANDT, Pyramid, Marzano, CPR, and other training this summer to
continue growing as a professional and keep our students safe.

I attended Administrator Days with the rest of the administration team and found the conference
amazing. Not only were we able to network with other administrators, the sessions I attended
were extremely valuable to help me grow as a leader.

Open house was Friday 8/9/24 and we had a great turn out. Students were able to meet their
teachers, see their classrooms, and drop off their supplies. The BackPack fundraiser was also
going on and very successful! Mrs. Glodowski reported that approximately 175 people attended
and 140 of those were in the first thirty minutes of opening the doors. The money raised will go
towards providing many meals to kids who need them and we are so grateful for everyone who
contributed.

New Staff
Please welcome Michael Bader and Christine Church as our newest special education teachers.
They bring years of experience to the team and will be a valuable resource for all staff and



students. We have two new paraprofessionals as well: Maureen Stearns and Amy Watson.
Katie Krafka will also be coming on staff as a full time substitute teacher. I want to welcome
them all to ScoutNation.

Enrollment
We continue to grow at David City Elementary. PreK-6th grade enrollment is currently 264
students. Sixth grade is our biggest class with 23 students in each room. Our smallest class is
Second grade with 13 students in each room. Our preschool program has three full classrooms
with a long waiting list.

Building updates
Maintenance worked all summer cleaning, repairing, and painting door frames inside the
building. Outside, the playground asphalt was repaired and new lines for pickleball and
basketball are scheduled to be painted soon. We ordered portable nets for the pickleball courts
and the students will be taught how to play in PE class. Several new signs were installed
around campus to help with traffic flow during arrival and dismissal times. These procedures
were communicated in back to school letters, folders, and on social media.

I want to thank everyone who has helped me this summer. I especially want to acknowledge
Stephanie Dubbs and Peggy Romshek. These two individuals have patiently answered all my
questions and helped me learn the Scout way! I couldn’t have done it without them.

I am really looking forward to the 2024-25 school year! During our back to school professional
development days, I communicated with staff on how important teamwork is in order to do this
job effectively. Everything we do should be centered around what is best for our students and be
at the heart of every decision we make.

Let the Adventure Begin!

Mrs. Greenfield,
David City Elementary Principal



Bellwood Board of Education Report
August 2024

Welcome back to the 2024-25 School Year! It is crazy to think how quickly the summer went. However, I am
super excited to begin my third year at Bellwood Elementary.

Summer Activities
I did get several days away from school this summer, and I am grateful for that. I also spent a lot of time
preparing things for the upcoming school year.

● With having a new administrative assistant, and a new custodial/maintenance person, I did check in
quite often. I was also in regular communication with them as we had a lot going on in the building this
summer.

● I did attend Mandt training at the ESU in July. This will be useful with students with behavior concerns
who need assistance.

● We did have Jump Start during the weeks of July 15th and July 22nd. Shelby Hein, Justine
Quintero-Garcia, and Shelby Tachovsky taught Jump Start in Bellwood
this year. We did have 15 students attend although the attendance was
sporadic for some of the students.

● I did attend Administrator Days in Kearney at the end of July. I did attend
some good sessions which were helpful to prepare for this year. Most of
all, it was good team building. I was able to really get to know Mrs.
Greenfield over this conference. The picture to the right is Mrs.
Greenfield and I with Gerry Brooks. All certified staff heard Gerry Brooks
speak last January. This was Mrs. Greenfield’s first time hearing his
presentation, and this talk did aim the topics more towards administration.
We used some of the take-away’s from his presentation with certified
teachers in our combined elementary teachers meeting on August 6th.

Building Update
Bellwood Elementary looks amazing and is ready for the 2024-25 school year. At the end of May, Mark Kobza
transferred to Bellwood as our maintenance and custodial person. Mark hit the ground running and took
charge right away. The amount of things that were accomplished this summer far exceeded my expectations.
Mark had a great eye for what things we should address, and Dr.
Denker was very supportive in making these changes. Kaci Aldrich
and Morganna Lukert also assisted Mark this summer, and they
worked hard as well. The three of them made a great team. Here is a
list of some of the projects that were completed at Bellwood this
summer:

● Cupboards were removed and new cupboards were replaced in
6 different rooms. Ms. Ockander’s cupboards are pictured to
the right.

● These 6 rooms were completely painted.
● The ceiling tiles were removed and replaced in the library, art

room, special ed room and other problem areas.
● 2 trees were removed and 1 more tree is set to be removed
● As always, the rooms were deep cleaned and the gym and kitchen floors were waxed.
● Light bulbs were changed throughout the building and some of the light fixtures were replaced with LED

fixtures.



● A larger air conditioner was installed in the kitchen.
● A TV was installed in the lobby for announcements and pictures. We are waiting on the computer to

run this.
● The basketball hoops, backboards and poles were painted. The tennis court will be redone starting

August 19th.
● We will be getting a new sound system in the gym.

New Staff at Bellwood Elementary
● Shelby Hein is the one new certified staff member at Bellwood Elementary. She has spent a great deal

of time this summer getting her room ready and attending conferences. Her room looks great and she
is excited to start the year. WIth her situation being unique, this is the letter we sent to parents
explaining things. Link to Letter

● Beth Dilsiver and Mattie Lee are new K-5 paras at Bellwood Elementary. We are still looking for a
preschool para. Dr. Denker posted this position again this past Sunday

● Below is the Bellwood Elementary staff on the first day of school in our staff shirts that say “Shaping the
future of the World at Bellwood Elementary.”

Theme for the 2024-25 School Year
Bellwood Elementary’s theme for the 2024-25 school Year is Traveling the World with the slogan:

Shaping the future of the world at Bellwood Elementary.

● We have a lot of different decorations throughout the building
and in the classrooms centered around this theme. We also have some
different activities for the year planned around the theme.

● Pictured to the right is our cafeteria challenge for the year. Mrs.
Lukert made a passport for each teacher K-5 to hang in the gym. When
students have positive behavior in the gym, they will receive a stamp in
their passport. When their class earns 25 passport stamps, they

receive a class prize.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1ll9q-EFGjGNx8mTXSurYGxGvSQ0AusV0/view?usp=drive_link


Attendance Challenge
● Last year’s data showed that attendance is something we really need to work on at

Bellwood Elementary. We started some things last year that we will carry over to
this year.

● Less Than 5 Help You Thrive campaign is a new challenge I am starting this year.
I am challenging students to miss less than 5 days of school for the whole school
year. Last year, we only had 20 students K-5 that missed 5 days or less. I am
hoping to increase this number next year.

● Here is a letter I sent to parents explaining this challenge and asking for their help.
Link to letter

● At the assembly for students on the first day of school, I announced to the students that any student
who misses 5 days of school or less will get to slime me. Most students were extremely excited for this
opportunity, so I am hoping it is a great motivator to improve attendance.

Open House
● Our Open House on August 9th went well. If I had to guess, I would say we

had about 80% of our students in attendance. I felt like the building and
classrooms really looked sharp for Open House.
First Day of School
As always, there was a lot going on for our first day of
school.

● With our theme being traveling the world, I chose
to celebrate the first day with airplane decorations and the
slogan “Taking off for the 2024-25 School Year.”

● I rolled out the red carpet and greeted students as an
airline stewardess.

● When we taught PBIS expectations, each student had a
passport to fill out. To show that they visited each station, they received a stamp in
their passport.

● A Photo Booth was in the lobby for each student to take a first day picture and
each class to take a class picture

Overall, I am extremely excited for the upcoming school year. As you can tell, we have a
lot of great things planned for a successful year. If you have any questions, do not hesitate to reach out to me.

Peggy Romshek
Bellwood Elementary Principal

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vAVrRrURyzoPzMpl-crCX4ry1hvbnFoy/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vAVrRrURyzoPzMpl-crCX4ry1hvbnFoy/view?usp=sharing


8/9/24
School Board Report: Special Education
Submitted by: Kari Daniels

Happy 24-25 school year. We have a lot to be excited about this year. We are welcoming Christine
Church and Michaeal Bader to our special education department. They are both veteran teachers
who are coming to us from Columbus Public Schools. We are grateful for their experience and
expertise. Unfortunately, we were not able to hire an additional special education teacher for this
school year. We are continuing our search, but in the meantime we did need to move Ms. Tvrdy to
the middle school position because she has the K-12 endorsement. This was an unexpected move
for Ms. Tvrdy and we are incredibly grateful that she continues to prioritize the needs of students and
the district. The influx of students who have registered for school during the past month has further
demonstrated our need for that additional staff member.

The professional development that we participated in during this week was very beneficial for our
department. We had the Inclusion overview presented by Jackie Ternus from ESU 7. This was
presented to all staff and we have her contracted to present to staff during our professional
development days this school year. Inclusion has been a major focus for the special education
department and for David City Public Schools in general. Research continues to demonstrate that
students with disabilities, who are educated alongside their same grade peers, have more long term
positive outcomes than those who spend the majority of their school day in a separate classroom.
Inclusion is also a major focus of the Nebraska Department of Education. The state has partnered
with SPED Strategies to implement their “Journey to Inclusion” initiative. Mrs. Ternus did a fantastic
job and we are looking forward to her upcoming presentations.

Our special education teachers also had the opportunity to have Haleigh Carlson from Perry Law
present to our department. Nebraska does participate in the Tri-State Law Conference consortium
every year. As a district however, we are not in a position to send all of our special education
teachers at once. Having Ms. Carlson here so that all staff not only had the opportunity to hear
about the latest changes in special education law and best practices, but they were able to ask
questions related to specific situations within our district. It was a fantastic professional development
opportunity. Thank you!

We are all ready to see students on Monday. Schools were meant to have students in them and we
are excited for the 24-25 school year. Thank you for your continued support of the growth of all
students.

All Scouts Have Power



Activities Director Board Report 8/12/24

Overall
- Received confirmation from majority of fall officials
- Received a significant donation from the Booster Club that will help in the purchasing of new trophy

cases, girls and boys wrestling headgear, new competition wrestling mat, assist with coaching apparel.
- Majority of the worker assignments have been filled for fall activities
- Large Sports Calendars and pocket calendars are available for pick-up.
- Met with all coaches and sponsors to discuss/ review procedures and expectations.
- Fall Parents Meetings were held August 9th at 7:00pm at the High School. I felt we had a good turn out.
- Fall high school practices began on Monday August 12th.
- Fall middle school practices will begin August 19th.
- Projected number of fall participants:

- Football - 27, Volleyball - 33, Cross Country - 14 HS & 3 MS, Softball - 24 (9-DCHS)

Summer Projects
- Created a new Coaches and Sponsors Handbook

Updates:
- Pink Games/ Fall Pictures / Senior Banner pictures/ Parents Night dates and times have all been set

- Like last year the marching band will not be attending the Labor Day Parade in Schuyler. Mr. Brumm,
band members, and the administrative team felt that time practicing marching in the streets for the
parade would be better used to practice for Marching Band Competitions.

- We will be using Hudl TV/ Hudl Fan to stream our events. This is more user friendly than Youtube.

Personnel
- All coaching and sponsor assignments are filled except for assistant golf.

Athletic Equipment
- The new wrestling mat is in

Title IX
- Attended multiple trainings over the summer. (Nebraska Coaches Clinic/ NCSA)

- In the process of creating a document to educate students about Title IX.

































































































































Article 1 COMMUNITY RELATIONS Regulation 1210R2 
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Community Relations 

 

Form For Filing Complaints 

 

Butler County School District 12-0056 

David City Public Schools 

750 D Street 

David City, Nebraska  68632 

 

Date: ___________________________ 

 

Person Making Complaint: _____________________________________________ 

 

Address: __________________________________  Phone: ____________________ 

 

(1) Name of child or person who you believe to have been unlawfully harassed:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________. 

 

(2) Statement of facts detailing date and manner in which child or person was harassed:    

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

(3) Names of witnesses to the harassment:                                                                                  

______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________.                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

(4) Relief requested (what I want done in response to this request): 

______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 

The undersigned states:  I have a reasonable belief that the facts in this complaint are true and 

accurate, I am familiar with the School District’s Title IX and anti-discrimination grievance and 

complaint procedures, and I give permission for an investigation to be made into this complaint. 

 

 

 

      Signature: _________________________________ 

 

Received by: ________________________ Date: _____________________________________ 

 

 

Policy Adopted:  August 14, 2024 
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Procedures for Complaints of Sex Discrimination   Policy 1210R 

 

A. Complaint Procedure - Generally 

 

All employees are responsible for helping to prevent discrimination on the basis of sex.  

Employees, or students who believe they have been subjected to, or believe they have witnessed, 

discrimination on the basis of sex should contact the Title IX Coordinator.  

 

The following individuals may file a complaint alleging sex-discrimination: 

 

a. A student or employee of David City Public Schools who is alleged to have been 

subjected to conduct that could constitute discrimination on the basis of sex. 

b. A parent, guardian, or other authorized legal representative with the legal right to 

act on behalf of a complainant; or  

c. The District’s Title IX Coordinator(s). 

 

Anyone making a claim of discrimination must submit the complaint in writing to the Title IX 

Coordinator using the following contact information: 

 

TITLE IX COORDINATOR CONTACT INFORMATION 

Brian Hermelbracht 

750 D Street 

David City, NE 68632 

402-367-3187 

hermelbracht@dcscouts.org 

 

Complaints of discrimination on the basis of sex shall be investigated and, if substantiated, 

corrective or disciplinary action taken, up to and including dismissal from employment if the 

offender is an employee, or suspension and/or expulsion if the offender is a student. Retaliatory 

action will not be taken against an employee or student for reporting discrimination.  

 

The following will apply to all investigations of sex-discrimination, pursuant to this procedure: 

 

a. The District will treat complainants (the employee, student, or representative 

making the claim) and respondents (those accused of sex discrimination) 

equitably. 

b. The District will not permit any Title IX Coordinator, investigator, or 

decisionmaker to have a conflict of interest or bias for or against any complainant 

or respondent. 

c. The District will ensure that the Title IX Coordinator, investigator, and 

decisionmaker will not predetermine or presume that the respondent is 

responsible for the alleged sex-based discrimination until a determination is made 

at the conclusion of the investigation process. 

d. The District will take reasonable steps to protect the privacy of the parties and 

witnesses during the grievance process.  These steps will not restrict the ability of 

the parties to obtain and present information, including speaking to witnesses, 
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consulting with their family members, confidential resources, or advisors; or 

otherwise preparing for or participating in the grievance procedures. 

e. The District will not allow the parties to engage in retaliation. 

f. The District will objectively evaluate all evidence that is relevant and not 

otherwise impermissible, including both inculpatory and exculpatory evidence.  

Credibility determinations will not be based on a person’s status as a complainant, 

respondent, or witness. 

 

B. Investigation Process 

 

When the Title IX Coordinator receives or initiates a complaint of possible sex 

discrimination in the District, the Coordinator shall designate a District employee to initiate an 

investigation.  The Title IX Coordinator may designate themself as the investigator.  Within a 

reasonable time after receipt of a complaint under this procedure, the Title IX Coordinator shall 

provide the following to all known parties (A) a copy of this complaint procedure; (B) notice of 

the allegations of sex-based discrimination including (i) the identities of the parties involved, if 

known, (ii) the conduct allegedly constituting sex-based discrimination and (iii) the date and 

location of the alleged incident; (C) notice that retaliation is prohibited; (D) the identity and contact 

information for the investigator; and (E) notice that the parties are entitled to an equal opportunity 

to access the relevant and not otherwise impermissible evidence. 

 

After the investigator has been designated to investigate a complaint, the investigator shall 

then promptly gather evidence sufficient to reach a determination regarding whether the complaint 

is substantiated or not. To reach a determination, the investigation should generally include, but 

is not limited to: 

 

a. Providing the parties with the opportunity to present witnesses and provide 

pertinent information. 

b. An evaluation of all relevant information and documentation relating to the 

alleged discriminatory conduct. 

 

The Investigator will aim to complete its investigation within a reasonable timeframe as 

determined by the Investigator. 

 

At the end of the investigation, the investigator shall make findings and a determination 

of what occurred.  The determination shall be based upon a “preponderance of the evidence” 

standard (based on the evidence, is it more likely than not that discrimination occurred?). 

 

During an investigation, the Title IX Coordinator or designee may place an employee on 

administrative leave during the pendency of the investigation. The Title IX Coordinator or 

designee may also remove a student from the educational program during the investigation.  

 

 Before the end of the investigation, the investigator shall provide a copy of the evidence to 

both the complainant and respondent and allow both sides to provide an opportunity to submit any 

additional evidence. 
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 Throughout the investigation, either party may be entitled to supportive measures. 

Supportive measures are non-disciplinary, non-punitive individualized services offered as 

appropriate, as reasonably available, and without fee or charge to the complainant or the 

respondent before or after the filing of a formal complaint or where no formal complaint has been 

filed.  

 

Supportive measures may include, but are not limited to, counseling, extensions of deadlines 

or other course-related adjustments, modifications of work or class schedules, campus escort 

services, mutual restrictions on contact between the parties, changes in work or housing locations, 

leaves of absence, increased security and monitoring of certain areas of the campus and other 

similar measures. The District shall maintain as confidential any supportive measures provided to 

the complainant or respondent to the extent that maintaining such confidentiality would not impair 

the ability of the District to provide the supportive measures. 

 

C. Resolution of Complaints  

 

Once the investigator has completed his or her investigation, the investigator shall prepare 

a report of their investigation and a determination of what occurred.  The determination shall 

include an assessment of whether the investigator determines that the complaint is wholly 

substantiated, partially substantiated, or not substantiated.  After the report has been finalized, the 

investigator shall submit the report to the Title IX Coordinator.  If the Title IX Coordinator 

conducts the investigation, the Title IX Coordinator shall submit the evidence and report to a 

different administrator in the District. 

 

The Title IX Coordinator (or other administrator) shall then review the report, along with 

all evidence gathered by the investigator, to determine whether the investigator followed the 

grievance procedures, considered the appropriate evidence, did not consider any inappropriate 

evidence, ensured all parties and witnesses were provided due process, and otherwise confirm that 

the investigation was handled properly.  The Title IX Coordinator (or other administrator) shall 

also independently assess whether the investigator’s conclusions were supported by the evidence 

and otherwise equitable.  Based upon the Title IX Coordinator’s review and independent 

conclusion, the Title IX Coordinator shall have the authority to initiate any appropriate remedial 

measures, which may include termination of employment, expulsion or suspension from school, 

or other disciplinary actions.  

 

D. Appeal of Decision 

 

A complainant or respondent who disagrees with the Title IX Coordinator’s decision may 

appeal the decision to the Superintendent of Schools.  Any appeal must be in writing and submitted 

to the Superintendent within five school days of the date of the decision.  The Superintendent shall 

then promptly review the evidence and determine whether the Title IX Coordinator’s decision was 

correct.  The Superintendent has the authority to reverse or modify the Title IX Coordinator's 

decision and take any other steps necessary to ensure that the Title IX Coordinator’s decision was 

correct.  After the Superintendent has made a final determination, the Superintendent shall notify 

both the complainant and respondent in writing of the Superintendent’s decision.  No further 

appeal may be made beyond the Superintendent. 
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E. Record Keeping 

 

The District will maintain relevant documentation obtained during the investigation and 

findings, supportive measures, and disciplinary sanctions for a period of seven years. 

 

 

 

Policy Adopted: August 14, 2024 
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Community Relations 

 

Title IX - Discrimination 

 

David City Public Schools, in response to federal and state regulations for Title IX of the Education 

Amendments of 1972 - Prohibiting Sex Discrimination in Education, hereby adopts and re-affirms 

the following policy: 

 

1) The Board of Education affirms its intent to comply with provisions of Title IX  - 

Prohibiting Sex Discrimination in Education. 

 

2) The publication of this statement re-affirms the District’s efforts to comply with 

Title IX to inform citizens of non-discriminatory practices in the dissemination 

process. 

 

3) The Board of Education hereby authorizes and directs the Superintendent of 

Schools, in conjunction with relevant personnel as determined by the 

Superintendent, to adopt and publish grievance procedures providing for prompt 

and equitable resolution of complaints of sex discrimination in the District.  Such 

grievance procedures shall be developed and be made publicly available, and such 

forms as needed shall be developed and made available to the public. 

 

4) The grievance procedures adopted and implemented by the Superintendent shall be 

followed by all individuals with concerns about discriminatory practices in the 

District, including suspected sex discrimination. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal Reference:    Title IX 

 

 

Policy Adopted:  August 14, 2024 

































RESOLUTION APPROVING CERTAIN STAFF TRAININGS 

 

 WHEREAS, during the 2024 legislative session, the Legislature enacted LB 1329; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, LB 1329 defers to each Board of Education to determine the reasonable 

length of time for certain staff training requirements; and 

 

 WHEREAS, to ensure that the District’s planned training requirements for the 2024-2025 

school year comply with these statutory requirements, the Board of Education adopts this 

Resolution to find and determine that the following training requirements are reasonable in scope 

and length. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby 

determines as follows: 

 

 1. The following trainings are reasonable in both length and scope and the 

Superintendent or designee shall identify the District staff who shall be trained as follows: 

 

Subject Required by Source of Training Approximate 

Length of Training 

Behavioral 

Awareness 

Neb. Rev. Stat.  

§ 79-3603 

ESU 7 60 minutes 

Dating Violence 

Prevention 

Neb. Rev. Stat.  

§ 79-2,141 

ALICAP 22 minutes 

Suicide Prevention Neb. Rev. Stat.  

§ 79-2,146 

ALICAP 39 minutes 

     

    

    

    

 

 2. The Superintendent or designee is authorized to implement additional training 

requirements for staff if the Superintendent or designee determines that additional training would 

be in the best interest of the District and/or is otherwise required by law. 

 

 3. The Superintendent or designee is further authorized to deviate from the source of 

these training requirements if any unexpected circumstances arise and the Superintendent or 

designee determines that it is in the best interests of the District to require a different training(s). 

 

 4. All District staff who are directed to attend or participate in any training 

requirement(s) must complete such training(s) in good faith and in accordance with this Resolution 

and the directives of the Superintendent or designee. 

 

 This Resolution shall continue until or unless modified by a vote of the majority of a 

quorum of the Board of Education. 

 



 DATED this 14th day of August, 2024. 

 

      DAVID CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 

 

     BY: __________________________________ 

      President 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

Secretary 
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